(�Elmhurst Square�) and Long Reach Plaza Associates LLC, (�Long Reach Village�) (collectively �Acquired Properties),
and (2) the other properties it purchased subsequent to September 30, 2006 and through November 30, 2006, as if all
of these transactions were completed as of September 30, 2006. This financial statement should be read in conjunction
with the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income, and the Company�s historical financial
statements and notes thereto as filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005 and on Form 10-Q for the
nine months ended September 30, 2006. The pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet is unaudited and is not
necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position would have been had the Company acquired (1) Elmhurst
Square Associates I LLC, Elmhurst Square Associates II LLC and Long Reach Plaza Associates LLC, and (2) the
other properties it purchased subsequent to September 30, 2006 and through November 30, 2006, nor does it purport
to represent the future consolidated financial position of the Company.

As of September 30, 2006

Cedar
Shopping
Centers, Inc.
Historical (a)

Completed
transactions
(b) (d)

Elmhurst
Square
(c)(d) Pro forma

Assets
Real estate
Land $230,777,000 $ 2,640,000 $1,400,000 $234,817,000
Buildings and improvements 960,963,000 10,560,000 5,600,000 977,123,000

1,191,740,000 13,200,000 7,000,000 1,211,940,000
Less accumulated depreciation (56,394,000 ) � � (56,394,000 )

Real estate, net 1,135,346,000 13,200,000 7,000,000 1,155,546,000

Cash and cash equivalents 15,918,000 � � 15,918,000
Cash at joint ventures and restricted cash 11,290,000 � � 11,290,000
Rents and other receivables, net 12,433,000 � � 12,433,000
Other assets 9,430,000 � (150,000 ) 9,280,000
Deferred charges, net 21,347,000 � � 21,347,000

Total assets $1,205,764,000 $ 13,200,000 $6,850,000 $1,225,814,000

Liabilities and shareholders� equity
Mortgage loans payable $441,538,000 $ � $4,260,000 $445,798,000

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

9

Secured revolving credit facility 215,130,000 13,200,000 2,590,000 230,920,000
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other 16,055,000 � � 16,055,000
Unamortized intangible lease liabilities 50,742,000 � � 50,742,000

Total liabilities 723,465,000 13,200,000 6,850,000 743,515,000

Minority interests in consolidated joint ventures 9,143,000 � � 9,143,000
Limited partners� interest in consolidated
Operating Partnership 23,658,000 23,658,000
Shareholders� equity 449,498,000 � � 449,498,000

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $1,205,764,000 $ 13,200,000 $6,850,000 $1,225,814,000

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

10

Cedar Shopping Centers, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2005

For the nine months ended September 30, 2006

(Unaudited)

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income are presented as if the Company (1)
had acquired Elmhurst Square Associates I LLC, Elmhurst Square Associates II LLC and Long Reach Plaza
Associates LLC, and (2) had acquired or sold the other properties it purchased or disposed of throughout 2005 and
through November 30, 2006, as if all these transactions were completed as of January 1, 2005. These financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance
sheet, and the Company�s historical financial statements and notes thereto as filed on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2005 and on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2006. The pro forma condensed
consolidated statements of income are unaudited and are not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of
operations would have been had the Company (1) acquired Elmhurst Square Associates I LLC, Elmhurst Square
Associates II LLC and Long Reach Plaza Associates LLC, and (2) acquired or sold the other properties it purchased or
disposed of throughout 2005 and through November 30, 2006, nor does it purport to represent the consolidated results
of operations of the Company for future periods.

For the year ended December 31, 2005

Acquired Properties

Cedar Shopping
Centers, Inc.
Historical (a)

Completed
transactions
(b) (d)

Historical
( c )

Pro forma
adjustments
(d) Pro forma

Revenues $ 78,941,000 $ 42,116,000 $ 1,883,000 $ 25,000 (e) $ 122,965,000

Expenses:
Operating, maintenance
and management 14,298,000 8,479,000 648,000 � 23,425,000
Real estate and other
property-related taxes 7,965,000 4,703,000 133,000 � 12,801,000
General and
administrative 5,132,000 � � � 5,132,000
Depreciation and
amortization 20,606,000 8,248,000 � 316,000 (g) 29,170,000

Total expenses 48,001,000 21,430,000 781,000 316,000 70,528,000

Operating income 30,940,000 20,686,000 1,102,000 (291,000 ) 52,437,000

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

11

Non-operating income
and expenses:
Interest expense (15,178,000 ) (18,902,000 ) � (835,000 )(f) (34,915,000 )
Amortization of
deferred financing costs (1,071,000 ) � � � (1,071,000 )
Interest income 91,000 71,000 � � 162,000

Total non-operating
income and expenses (16,158,000 ) (18,831,000 ) � (835,000 ) (35,824,000 )
Income before the
minority and limited
partners� interests 14,782,000 1,855,000 1,102,000 (1,126,000 ) 16,613,000
Minority interests in
consolidated joint
ventures (1,270,000 ) 220,000 (i) � � (1,050,000 )
Limited partners� interest
in Operating Partnership (299,000 ) (67,000 ) � 1,000 (h) (365,000 )

Net income 13,213,000 2,008,000 1,102,000 (1,125,000 ) 15,198,000
Preferred distribution
requirements (7,186,000 ) (690,000 ) � � (7,876,000 )

Net income applicable
to common shareholders $ 6,027,000 $ 1,318,000 $ 1,102,000 $ (1,125,000 ) $ 7,322,000

Per common share
(basic and diluted) $ 0.25 $ 0.31

Weigted average
number of common
shares outstanding 23,988,000 23,988,000

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

12

Cedar Shopping Centers, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2005

For the nine months ended September 30, 2006

(Unaudited)

(Continued)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2006

Acquired Properties

Cedar Shopping
Centers, Inc.
Historical (a)

Completed
transactions
(b) (d)